PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6568543

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| INNOCOLL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED | 09/22/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INNOCOLL PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | UNIT 9, BLOCK D, MONKSLAND BUSINESS PARK | | |
| Internal Address: | MONKSLAND | | |
| City: | ATHLONE, CO. ROSCOMMON | | |
| State/Country: | IRELAND | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16537339 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com, hhu@foley.com

Correspondent Name: **FOLEY & LARDNER LLP**

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 600 Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 118577-0373 |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | HELEN HU |
| SIGNATURE: | /Helen Hu/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/24/2021 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=118577-0373 Executed Assignment (Innocoll Pharmaceuticals)#page1.tif source=118577-0373 Executed Assignment (Innocoll Pharmaceuticals)#page2.tif source=118577-0373 Executed Assignment (Innocoll Pharmaceuticals)#page3.tif source=118577-0373 Executed Assignment (Innocoll Pharmaceuticals)#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 055392 FRAME: 0012

506521768

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

INNOCOLL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED a limited liability company with registration number 386128 having its registered office at Unit 9, Block D, Monksland Business Park, Monksland, Athlone, Co. Roscommon, Ireland (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

Letters Patent(s)

| Patent No.: SEE APPENDIX | Issue Date: |
|--------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Assignment Recordation Date: | Reel/Frame No.: |
| Title: | |
| | |
| Patent Ap | plication(s) |
| Application Serial No.: SEE APPENDIX | File Date: |
| Assignment Recordation Date: | Reel/Frame No.: |
| Title: | EXWEST E TREETON T 1000 |

WHEREAS, INNOCOLL PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED a limited liability company with registration number 395935 having its registered office at Unit 9, Block D, Monksland Business Park, Monksland, Athlone, Co. Roscommon, Ireland (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, the Assignor and Assignee confirm and agree that, for good and valuable consideration and according to the terms and conditions as set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of 30th September, 2014, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including

PATENT REEL: 053392 FRAME: 0096 provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

2

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, and under penalty of the laws of any other jurisdiction before which this document may be presented, that I am an officer of the above-identified Assignor, and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

Name: DAVID PRIDE

Title: EV P

Company: INNOCOLL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Date: September 22, 2015 By: Name: DAVID PRIOR

Title: EV!

Company: INNOCOLL PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED

APPENDIX

| Docket Number | Application No. | Application Date | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|---------------|--|------------------|------------------|---|
| INNC-001/00EP | 08719893.3 | 3/28/2008 | | |
| INNC-001/00IE | 2007/0220 | 3/28/2007 | 85880 | 10/26/2011 |
| INNC-001/00JP | 2010-0500426 | 3/28/2008 | 5372905 | 9/27/2013 |
| INNC-001/00US | 11/692,337 | 3/28/2007 | | |
| INNC-001/00WO | PCT/IE2008/000035 | 3/28/2008 | | |
| INNC-001/01IE | S2008/0229 | 3/28/2008 | S85185 | 4/1/2009 |
| INNC-001/01US | 12/058,298 | 3/28/2008 | 8,034,368 | 10/11/2011 |
| INNC-001/02US | 14/660,681 | 3/17/2015 | | *************************************** |
| INNC-001/03DE | 202015104752.5 (provisional) | 9/8/2015 | | |
| INNC-002/00US | 13/085,585 | 4/13/2011 | | |
| INNC-002/01US | 14/111,304 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/02AU | 2012242065 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/02CA | 2832933 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/02EP | 12711420.5 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/02JP | 2014-504250 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/02WO | PCT/EP2012/055995 | 4/2/2012 | | |
| INNC-002/03DE | 202015104759.2 (provisional) | 9/8/2015 | | |
| INNC-003/00EP | 12150527.5 | 1/9/2012 | | |
| INNC-003/01AU | 2013208952 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01CA | 2860552 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01EA | 201491278 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01EP | 13700286.1 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01JP | 2014550739 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01MX | MX/a/2014/008327 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01US | 14/371,161 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-003/01WO | PCT/EP2013/050333 | 1/9/2013 | | |
| INNC-004/00EP | 13162799.4 | 4/8/2013 | | |
| INNC-004/00US | 13/858,382 | 4/8/2013 | | |
| INNC-004/01AU | 2014253148 | 4/8/2014 | | *************************************** |
| INNC-004/01CA | 2892752 | 4/8/2014 | | |
| INNC-004/01EA | 201590814 | 4/8/2014 | | |
| INNC-004/01EP | 14715643.4 | 4/8/2014 | | |
| INNC-004/01JP | To be assigned (national phase of PCT/EP2014/057091) | 4/8/2014 | | |
| INNC-004/01MX | MX/a/2015/007686 | 4/8/2014 | | |
| INNC-004/01WO | PCT/EP2014/057091 | 4/8/2014 | | |

4

RECORDED: 02/28/2026